AGENDA
NOTICE OF MEETING
Notice is hereby given that the Zoning Board of Adjustment of the City of Canyon will meet at 4:00 p.m. on the
26th day of September in the 2nd Floor City Commission Chambers at 301 16th Street in the City of Canyon to
discuss the following agenda items.
Agenda:
1.

Call to Order.

2.

Approval of the Minutes of the August 22, 2022 Meeting.

3.

Consider and Take Appropriate Action on a Variance Request Regarding the Height of a Proposed Fence
Within the Front Yard Setback at 900 12th St as Required by Chapter 156, Section 5.03 of the City of
Canyon Code of Ordinances.

4.

Adjourn.

I certify that the above Notice of Meeting was posted on the bulletin board of the Civic Complex of the City of
Canyon, Texas on the 23rd day of September 2022.

Gretchen Mercer, City Clerk

City of Canyon

Zoning Board of Adjustment Meeting
Minutes – August 22, 2022
The Zoning Board of Adjustment of the City of Canyon met at 4:00 pm in the City Commission Chambers
of the Civic Complex. Chairman James Hartman presided over the meeting with the following board
members in attendance: Rich Hopson, Layne Myatt, Pat Williams, and Wiley Harp. Jonny Luna was unable
to attend.
The following City Staff members were also present: City Manager Joe Price, Assistant City Manager Jon
Behrens, and Director of Planning and Development Danny Cornelius.
Item 1:

Call to Order.

Chairman James Hartman called the meeting to order at 4:03 pm.
Item 2:

Approval of the Minutes of the July 25, 2022 Meeting.

Rich Hopson moved, duly seconded by Layne Myatt, to approve the minutes as presented. The motion
passed unanimously.
Item 3:

Consider and Take Appropriate Action on a Variance Request Regarding the Height of a
Fence Within the Front Yard Setback at 1103 26th St. as Required by Chapter 156, Section
5.03 of the City of Canyon Code of Ordinances.

Colton Mooney submitted a variance request regarding the height of a fence in the front yard setback at
1103 26th St. Chapter 156, Section 5.03, of the City of Canyon Code of Ordinances states “no fence which
is installed in the front yard may exceed 40 inches in height”.
In addition, Section 5.03 states that “lots on intersecting street corners (where a public street parallels the lot's
front and side yards) shall require that a front yard setback be provided on both streets, unless a building line has
been established along one frontage on the plat or by ordinance”. In other words, a 25’ front yard setback is
required from both the 11th Ave and 26st St property lines.
There was an existing privacy fence exceeding the 40” height requirement within the front setback adjacent to
11th Ave when Mr. Mooney purchased the home. He removed the fence and rebuilt it in the same location. Upon
removing the fence, the “grandfathered” status of the fence was forfeit. Regarding existing non-conforming
(grandfathered) structures, Section 6.03 states:
“Damage and Destruction. If a non-conforming structure or a structure occupied by a
non-conforming use is destroyed by fire, the elements, or other cause, it may not be rebuilt
except to conform to the provisions of this Ordinance. If the case of partial destruction of
a non-conforming use not exceeding 60% of its reasonable value, reconstruction may be
permitted after a hearing and favorable action by the Canyon Zoning Board of Adjustment
and provided in Section 6.09, but the size and function of the non-conforming use shall
not be expanded.”
Letters were sent to 18 property owners within 200’ of the request. Responses were received from 3 property
owners with 2 in support of the request and 1 opposed.
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Mr. Mooney presented the request. After discussion, Pat Williams moved, duly seconded by Layne Myatt, to
approved the variance request. The motion passed unanimously.
Item 4:

Consider and Take Appropriate Action on a Variance Request Regarding the Front Yard
Setback for a Front Porch Addition at 400 13th St. as Required by Chapter 156, Section 3.02
of the City of Canyon Code of Ordinances.

Mark Born and Renee Brown submitted a variance request regarding the front yard setback for a front porch
addition at 400 13th St. Chapter 156, Section 3.02, of the City of Canyon Code of Ordinances requires a
20’ front yard setback from the property line in the RC-1 (Retail District). The owner built a front porch
cover on the north side of the house to cover a landing for an accessibility ramp. The cover extends
approximately 4’ into the front yard setback.
Letters were sent to 16 property owners within 200’ of the request. Seven responses were received in support of
the request.
David Harrison presented the request of behalf of the applicants. After discussion, Layne Myatt moved, duly
seconded by Pat Williams, to approved the variance request. The motion passed unanimously.
Item 5:

Adjourn

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 4:20 pm.

ATTEST:
_______________________________
Gretchen Mercer, City Secretary

James Hartman, Chair

AGENDA

To:

Zoning Board of Adjustment

From:

Danny Cornelius, Director of Planning and Development

Date:

September 26, 2022

Re:

Consider and Take Appropriate Action on a Variance Request Regarding the
Height of a Proposed Fence Within the Front Yard Setback at 1103 26th St as
Required by Chapter 156, Section 5.03 of the City of Canyon Code of
Ordinances.

Lance Allen has submitted the attached variance request regarding the height of a fence in
the front yard setback at 900 12th St. Chapter 156, Section 5.03, of the City of Canyon
Code of Ordinances states “no fence which is installed in the front yard may exceed 40
inches in height”.
In addition, Section 5.03 states that “lots on intersecting street corners (where a public street
parallels the lot's front and side yards) shall require that a front yard setback be provided on both
streets, unless a building line has been established along one frontage on the plat or by
ordinance”. In other words, a 20’ front yard setback is required from both the 9th Ave and 12th
St property lines.
There is an existing privacy fence on the northwest corner of the lot encroaching into the 9th
Ave front yard setback. Mr. Allen would like to extend the privacy fence as drawn on the
attached survey.
Letters were sent to 15 property owners within 200’ of the request. Responses were received
from 4 property owners in support.
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